

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH WANG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
) Case No. 13-2426
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER**

MARSHA LEVICK*

PA Attorney I.D. 22535

** Counsel of Record*

EMILY KELLER

PA Attorney I.D. 206749

LAUREN FINE

PA Attorney I.D. 311636

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 625-0551

mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

II. CONSENT OF THE PARTIES1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. *Miller* Is Retroactive Because Jackson Received The Same Relief On
 Collateral Review.....3

 B. *Miller* Is Retroactive Because It Involves A Substantive Interpretation
 Of The Eighth Amendment In Light Of The Supreme Court’s Evolving
 Understanding Of Child And Adolescent Development4

 1. *Miller*’s Interpretation Of The Eighth Amendment Is A Substantive
 Rule Based Upon Scientific Research Demonstrating Key Differences
 Between Children And Adults4

 2. A Violation Of The Eighth Amendment Must, By Definition, Apply
 Retroactively To Petitioners Who Have Exhausted Their Direct
 Appeals.....11

 C. *Miller* Is A “Watershed Rule” Under Teague13

V. CONCLUSION15

VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5, 6, 12
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	6
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	7
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	7, 8, 11
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 2013 WL 364198 (E.D. Mich., Jan. 30, 2013)	13
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	5, 6
<i>In re Brown</i> , 457 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d	5
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)	11
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	6

<i>Miller. Jackson v. Norris,</i> 2013 Ark. 175 (2013).....	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama,</i> 567 U.S.	passim
<i>Mills v. Maryland,</i> 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	6
<i>Penry, v. Lynaugh,</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	8
<i>People v. Williams,</i> -- N.E.2d --	15
<i>People v. Williams,</i> 2012 WL 6206407	13, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5, 6, 8
<i>Sawyer v. Smith,</i> 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	6
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin,</i> 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004).....	5
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Tison v. Arizona,</i> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Trop v. Dulles,</i> 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	12
<i>Tyler v. Cain,</i> 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	3, 4
<i>Whorton v. Bockting,</i> 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	13, 14

Witherspoon v. Illinois,
391 U.S. 510 (1968)14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend VIII..... passim

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....1, 3, 4, 15
